
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 20 April 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 4)  

Chair: Councillor Sachin Shah  

Labour Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Jeff Anderson 
Sarah Butterworth 
Honey Jamie 
 

Conservative Councillors: Stephen Greek (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 

Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mr M Chandran / Ms M Trivedi 

(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They 
are entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 



 

 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Jerry Miles 
2. Chloe Smith 
3. Angella Murphy-Strachan 
4. Sasi Suresh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

E-mail: andrew.seaman@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021 3 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 12 April 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 18) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, <DATE>.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. References from Council/Cabinet  
(if any). 
 

7. Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

8. Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

9. Shared Services Scrutiny Review Report (Pages 55 - 80) 
 

10. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021 5 

 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 Page 191 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Special) 

Minutes 

12 January 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Sachin Shah 
 

 

 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Jeff Anderson 
Sarah Butterworth 
Stephen Greek 
 

Honey Jamie 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
Mr N Ransley 
Reverend P Reece 
 

 
 
 

 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Adam Swersky 
 

For Minute 148 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 
 

 

 

Absent: Mr M Chandran 
 

Ms M Trivedi 
 

   

 

146. Attendance by Reserve Members   

None. 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 18



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 Page 192 

147. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the Council’s website and the following interests were also declared: 
 
Agenda Item 148 – Question and Answer Session with the Leader of the 
Council and Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Butterworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
high school teacher in Harrow and Governor at Whitmore High School.  She 
also declared a pecuniary interest in Appendix 3 to the Draft Revenue Budget 
2021/22 report and stated that should the matter of teachers’ pensions be 
raised she would leave the virtual meeting.  
 
Councillor Greek declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Governor 
at Weald Rise Primary School.  
[...]
ember’s 
comments. 
 
At the end of the question session the Chair thanked the Chief Executive, 
Director of Finance and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources for their 
attendance and responses.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair also 
expressed his gratitude to all council staff for their hard work throughout the 
pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: That the reports and responses received on the Council budget 
during the Question and Answer session, be noted. 
 
The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, having previously been scheduled for 9 February 2021, had been 
brought forward to 4 February 2021 from 9 February to allow the Committee 
sufficient time to scrutinise the final budget reports before the February 
Cabinet meeting.  Members were also reminded of the informal private 
session on the Council’s Accommodation Strategy, scheduled for 25 January 
2021. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Sachin Shah 
Chair

18



 

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 April 2021 

Subject: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020-2021, as developed 
by the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and the 
Scrutiny Lead members. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and agree the Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 
b) Submit the Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 to Full Council for 

endorsement 
 

Section 2 – Report 

19

Agenda Item 7
Pages 19 to 40



The council’s constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
report annually on its activities to Full Council. The attached Scrutiny Annual 
Report is the draft final report.  This has been developed by the Scrutiny 
Leadership Group, which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and the Scrutiny 
Lead members.  The Scrutiny Annual Report outlines the activities of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-committees and the 
scrutiny lead councillors during the 2020-2021 municipal year.  
 
Scrutiny’s focus has been dominated by the Covid-19 pandemic which saw 
the scrutiny function being suspended for a couple of months from March 
2020 and organisational resource and capacity being diverted to respond to 
the emergency.  The scrutiny work programme for 2020-2021 has reflected 
this change in priorities. 
 

Ward Councillors’ comments 
Not applicable as report relates to all wards. 
 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial issues associated with this report. 
 

Performance Issues 
There are no performance issues associated with this report. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report.  
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty   
An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been undertaken for this report as it 
summarises the activities of scrutiny and does not propose any changes to 
service delivery. 
 

Council Priorities 
All 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Not required for this report. 

 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all wards  

20



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Nahreen Matlib, Senior Policy Officer, 07874 891499, 

nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  None 
 

21

mailto:nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally
[...]
llenging racism and discrimination 
more generally.  The council has commissioned an independent race review and 
scrutiny will monitor the actions arising from this and the development of the 
council’s strategy for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion.    

 Budget – financial challenges for councils remain and scrutiny has a role in 
ensuring that stretched budgets are allocated where they are most needed. 

 
Over the past year, our work has been dominated by the impact of and response to the 
pandemic.  We have focussed on ‘essential scrutiny’, in recognition of the stretch in 
organisational capacity being felt by the council and its partners, especially the NHS.  In 
the year ahead, we hope that a sense of normality can resume and that scrutiny can 
recalibrate more to ‘business as usual’. 

25



Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

4 | P a g e  
 

 
While the challenges have been immense over the last year for everybody, it has 
nonetheless highlighted that in Harrow, there is a real strength in our communities and 
with partnerships, in working together in times of need and crisis.  Harrow has one of the 
best Covid-19 vaccination programmes in London.  This is promising and something to be 
proud of.  
 

 

 
 
Councillor Sachin Shah 
Chair, Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 
 

Councillor Stephen Greek 
Vice-Chair, Overview and Scrutiny 

 

 

  

26



Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

5 | P a g e  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Sachin Shah – Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Stephen Greek – Vice-Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Our role 
We continue to strive to make sure that Harrow’s scrutiny function is at the centre of 
decision-making at the council, always in the minds of officers and councillors to help 
facilitate improved decision-making and being involved in policy formation.   We continue 
to influence the issues that matter most to residents and ask that the Executive use us 
constructively and proactive
[...]
ately, we had to pause the review as the pandemic meant 
stretched organisational capacity.  Nevertheless, we reported back our findings to date 
and initial conclusions to the Overview and Scrutiny in April 2021 and have asked that 
Cabinet consider the recommendations when Executive capacity allows. 
 

Looking ahead 
We anticipate that our work next year to concentrate on the longer-term impact of Covid-
19 and how the council’s services can continue to help residents and businesses recover 
from the pandemic. As services have adapted and transformed, we need to make sure this 
does not leave some in society behind, for example due to digital exclusion. 
  

37



Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

16 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS AND 
ATTENDANCE 2020-2021 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Chair: Councillor Sachin Shah 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Stephen Greek 
 
Other members: Councillors Dan Anderson; Jeff Anderson; Sarah Butterworth; Honey Jamie; Jean Lam-
miman; Chris Mote; Kantilal Rabadia 
 
Co-optees: Mr N Ransley, Reverend P Reece, Mr M Chandran, Ms M Trivedi, Harrow Youth Parliament rep-
resentative 
 
Committee details and agenda papers for meetings available on Harrow Council website 
 

Meetings Attendance Main Items 

2 June 2020 Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor Graham Henson  
Councillor Adam Swersky 
 
From outside agencies:  
None  
 

Establishment of Sub-Committees 2020/21  
 
Appointment of Scrutiny Leads 2020/21  
 
The Council's Response to Covid-19 - Question 
and Answer Session with the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive 
 

7 July 2020 Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Graham Henson 
Councillor Krishna Suresh  
Councillor Adam Swersky  
 
From outside agencies:  
Acting Chief Inspector of the 
Metropolitan Police (NW London 
Command Unit) 
 

Covid-19 - Impact on Policing - Question and 
Answer Session 
 
Covid-19 - Economic Recovery and Update - 
Question and Answer Session  
 

1 September 
2020 

Portfo
[...]
are Strategy 
 
Update from NW London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 February 
2021 

Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Simon Brown  
Councillor Christine Robson  
 
From outside agencies: 
Harrow CCG 
NWLH NHS Trust 
NHS England and NHS Improvement 
 

Mount Vernon Cancer Services Review - Update  
 
Update on Health and Social Care Response to 
Covid-19  
 
Update from NW London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 

40

https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1037


 

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 April 2021 

Subject: 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021-2022, as 
developed by the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and 
vice-chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, 
and the Scrutiny Lead members. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and approve the Scrutiny Work Programme to guide Harrow 
scrutiny’s work for 2021-2022. 

b) Submit the Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 to Full Council for 
endorsement. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

41

Agenda Item 8
Pages 41 to 54



The four-year Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-2022 was developed after 
the last local elections in Harrow, agreed by O&S in September 2018 and 
presented to Council for consideration in November 2018. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and the 
Scrutiny Lead members, are the guardians of the scrutiny work programme 
and use it to support their role in providing the strategic direction of s
[...]
 work was presented to 

O&S in October.  Scrutiny involvement in the cross-party 

members’ group continues.  

Adult social care reform  White paper (expected soon) – analysis of 

implication on Harrow and council response to 

consultation 

Cllr Simon Brown Amber 

White paper yet to be published. 

Policy development in council 

strategies – how to engage 

scrutiny 

Scrutiny’s role in policy development and pre-

decision scrutiny 

Cllr Graham Henson Amber 

No formal consideration yet, however progress of HSDP 

scrutiny demonstrates a good working approach to 

scrutiny’s role in policy development? 

Outstanding from 

Year 2 2019/2020 

O&S/Review – Shared Services   Amber 

Scheduled to report back to April O&S, with relaxation of 

expectations on timing of Executive response given 

current organisational capacity stretch.  

 P&F – MTFS Budget Strategy   Green  

Considered at P&F in December 

 P&F – Digitisation on customer 

services 

  Amber 

Scheduled for March P&F. 

 Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20   Green  

Presented to Council in November. 

53



10 | P a g e  
 

 

54



 

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 April 2021 

Subject: 

 

Shared Services Scrutiny Review 
Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Resources: 
Councillor Kantilal Rabadia 
Councillor Honey Jamie 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Shared Services Scrutiny Review 
Report 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

55

Agenda Item 9
Pages 55 to 80



This report presents the findings and recommendations from the Shared 
Services Scrutiny Review.  The review started work in late 2019 but had to 
conclude early in March 2020, as the Covid-19 pandemic diverted resources 
and continues to stretch organisational capacity. 
 

Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and endorse the report from the Shared Services Scrutiny 
Review 

b) Forward the review’s report and recommendations to Cabinet, for 
consideration and response. 

c) In line with Rule 25.1.1 of the Committee Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution, suspend Rule 36.5, to allow the Executive a longer 
timeframe within which to respond, in recognition of current stretch in 
organisational capacity.  A revised deadline of September 2021 by 
which to respond is provided. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a review of shared 
services in its work programme for 2019/20 and agreed the review’s scope in 
September 2019 outlining the following aim and objectives for the review: 
 
The purpose of this review is to better understand and influence how shared 
services can be part of the Council’s future commissioning decisions, to 
deliver better outcomes for residents as well as making efficiencies for the 
Council. 
 
The objectives of the review as set out in the scope are: 

1. To understand what a shared service is and the protocol the Council 
follows to enter into a shared service; how this can be improved in 
terms of the criteria including financial, risk management, quality of 
service and efficiency. 

2. To understand the history of Harrow’s shared services and the lessons 
learnt, especially with regards to efficiency savings for the Council. 

3. Use the intel and lessons learnt to guide future shared service 
ventures.  

4. To research and understand best practice, lessons learnt on sharing 
services and how these can be adopted and implemented at Harrow 
Council. 

 
The review group held a challenge panel in March 2020, shortly after which 
scrutiny work was paused for a couple of months in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
When scrutiny re-started, its priorities and work programme was refreshed to 
reflect the new and emerging priorities for Harrow.  It is against this backdrop 
that this report is delayed and incomplete 

Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Minutes
20 April 2021
Present:

149.

Chair:

Councillor Sachin Shah

Councillors:

Dan Anderson
Sarah Butterworth
Stephen Greek
Honey Jamie

Jean Lammiman
Chris Mote
Kanti Rabadia

Absent:

Councillor Jeff Anderson
Mr M Chandran
Harrow Youth Parliament
Representative

Mr N Ransley
Reverend P Reece
Ms M Trivedi

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

150.

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that
(1)

the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on
the Council’s website were taken as read;

(2)

Members of the Committee and Co-opted Members who had declared
interests remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were
considered and voted upon.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021

Page 203

151.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

152.

Public Questions
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received.

153.

Petitions
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received.

154.

References from Council/Cabinet
RESOLVED: To note that no references were received.

Resolved Items
155.

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021
The Committee received the Scrutiny annual report 2020/21.
The Chair introduced the report and noted that due to the pandemic the report
could not be done in the format as the previous year, but thanked the officers
for delivering a good report.
The Committee thanked the officers for the report and be proud of what was
achieved given the circumstances. The Committee noted that it outlined the
past year well and gave a good insight into scrutiny.
RESOLVED: That

156.

(1)

the report be considered and agreed;

(2)

the report be submitted to Full Council for endorsement..

Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022
The Committee received the Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22.
The Chair introduced the report and noted this was a focus of what would
happen over the next year, with some key topics to come to scrutiny.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the report be considered and approved;

(2)

the report be submitted to Full Council for endorsement.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021

Page 204

157.

Shared Services Scrutiny Review Report
Members received a report which presented the findings and
recommendations from the Shared Services Scrutiny Review. The review
had commenced in late 2019 but had to conclude early in March 2020, as the
Covid-19 pandemic diverted resources and continued to stretch organisational
capacity.
A member of the Committee presented the report and highlighted the
following:


the review had been carried out in the midst of the pandemic which had
been challenging and whilst not all objectives had been met, the report
highlighted some positives;



feasibility study appraisals should support Council decisions on future
shared services, with risks being able to be identified and mitigated;



it was crucial that contracts and agreements in shared services had
exit strategies included.

The Committee raised a number of points including that the opportunity to
revisit this issue in the future would be welcomed.
The Chair and Committee thanked the officers and review panel for their work
and agreed that this should be included on the Scrutiny Work Programme
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the Shared Services Scrutiny Review be endorsed;

(2)

the review’s report and recommendations be forwarded to Cabinet for
consideration and response;

(3)

in line with Rule 25.1.1 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules,
Rule 40.2 be suspended, to allow the Executive a longer timeframe
within which to respond to the Review, in recognition of current stretch
in organisational capacity and that the response be provided by
September 2021.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.41 pm, closed at 7.06 pm).

(Signed) Councillor Sachin Shah
Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 April 2021

Page 205

